

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

**Covenant Weddings LLC and
Kristi Stokes,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Cuyahoga County,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01622

**Memorandum in Support of
Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary
Injunction**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Summary of Facts.....	1
Argument	3
I. The County law compels Kristi to participate in religious ceremonies against her religious beliefs.....	4
II. The County law compels Kristi to orally speak messages she objects to.	5
A. Kristi engages in protected speech.	6
B. The County compels Kristi to speak.....	6
C. The County compels Kristi to speak messages she objects to.	8
III. The County law compels Kristi to write messages she objects to.....	10
IV. The County law compels speech based on content and viewpoint.....	10
V. The County law restricts speech based on content and viewpoint.	12
VI. The County law fails strict scrutiny as applied to Kristi.	14
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U.S. 721 (2011) 12

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 14

Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.,
No. 19-631, 2020 WL 3633780 (U.S. July 6, 2020) 12

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) 3, 4

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 14

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,
448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) 9, 10

City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam,
922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995) 7

Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 7

Cressman v. Thompson,
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 5

ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.,
332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) 6

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
No. 19-7030, 2020 WL 3096365 (D.C. Cir. May 27, 2020) 15

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 13

Groswirt v. Columbus Dispatch,
238 F.3d 421 (Table), 2000 WL 1871696 (6th Cir. 2000) 7

Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981) 6

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 5, 7, 9, 10, 14

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 7, 8

Johari v. Ohio State Lantern,
76 F.3d 379 (Table), 1996 WL 33230 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973) 6

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) 4

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 4, 5, 14

McGlone v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville,
749 F. App'x 402 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 10

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943) 6

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 4

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 6, 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 10, 13, 14

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 10, 11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 13

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14

Thomas v. Bright,
937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019) 12

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 11

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 4

United States v. Varner,
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) 8

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 9

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 5, 9

World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.,
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994) 10

Statutes and Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(3) 15

Cuyahoga County Code § 1501.01(K) 5, 12

Cuyahoga County Code § 1501.02(C) 4, 11

Fla. Stat. § 760.02(11) 15

Miss. Code § 11-62-1 *et. seq.* 15
